The Inner-Tec Group attaining the lowest cost per point evaluated score; 

(2) the appropriate Library officials be directed to take the necessary action to give effect 

thereto. 

Background: 

At present, regular security guard service is provided on an as-required basis at many of TPL’s 
one hundred and one (101) locations.  In addition, procedures are in place to provide patrol guard 
service on demand to assist Library staff during operating hours and investigate intrusion alarms 
during closed hours of operation.  The current security guard contract expires on November 30,